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DECISION

We deny Arlandus D. McDaniel’s application for a provisional license as a massage therapist because he entered a plea of guilty to possession of a controlled substance with intent to distribute, an offense involving moral turpitude, and he provided false answers in his license application.  
Procedure

The Board of Therapeutic Massage (“the Board”) notified McDaniel by letter dated February 14, 2008, of its decision to deny McDaniel’s application for a provisional license as a massage therapist (“the application”).  On April 30, 2008, McDaniel filed a complaint appealing the decision.  On May 23, 2008, the Board filed its answer.  On September 12, 2008, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Jennifer E. Gardner represented the Board.  McDaniel represented himself.  The Board filed proposed findings of fact, conclusions of law and argument.  McDaniel did not file a brief.   
Findings of Fact

1. On October 26, 1999, McDaniel, who was seventeen years old at the time, was arrested on a fugitive warrant from Johnson County, Kansas, under § 548.141
 on the charge of stealing a motor vehicle.   The charge against McDaniel was dismissed, and the record was closed pursuant to § 610.120. 
2. On January 5, 2001, McDaniel, who was eighteen years old at the time, was arrested for the offense of possession of a controlled substance in violation of § 195.202
 in Raytown, Missouri.  The charges against McDaniel were dismissed. 

3. On January 5, 2002, McDaniel was arrested for the offense of tampering in the first degree in violation of § 569.080
 in Raytown, Missouri.  The charge was dismissed, and the record was closed pursuant to § 610.120. 

4. On May 31, 2005, in Clay County, Missouri, McDaniel, with the intent to distribute, had possession of more than five grams of marijuana, a controlled substance, knowing of its presence and nature.  

5. On May 31, 2005, McDaniel was arrested for the offense of distributing, delivering, manufacturing or producing a controlled substance in violation of § 195.211 in Clay County, Missouri.  

6. On May 12, 2006, McDaniel was charged by information in the Circuit Court of Clay County, Missouri, with possession of a controlled substance with the intent to distribute, which violates § 195.211.  
7. On November 30, 2006, McDaniel entered a plea of guilty in the Circuit Court of Clay County to the offense of possession of a controlled substance with the intent to distribute, which violates § 195.211.    
8. On January 18, 2007, McDaniel was sentenced to seven years in the custody of the Department of Corrections, but the court suspended the execution of sentence and placed him on probation for five years.    
9. On June 1, 2007, McDaniel completed, signed and dated an application for a provisional license as a massage therapist.

10. On September 19, 2007, the Board of Probation and Parole filed a probation violation report with the court.

11. On November 7, 2007, the court after a hearing found McDaniel in violation of his probation by use of marijuana, a controlled substance.  
12. On January 2, 2008, McDaniel filed the application with the Board.
13. Section II of the application is titled “Background.”  Question 5 in Section II of the application asks the following: 
Have you ever been arrested, charged, subject to prosecution, indicted, found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States whether or not sentence was imposed?  Applicants must answer “yes” even if a suspended imposition of sentence or suspended execution of sentence was received/ordered.  

14. Immediately following Question 5 is the following additional question: 
A. If “yes,” are you currently on probation?    
15. Section II includes the following instruction:
Applicant must answer the following questions marking the applicable box.  If a box is checked “Yes” the applicant must supply a detailed, written explanation on a separate sheet of paper regarding the response with the application.
16. Sometime prior to filing the application, McDaniel had checked the boxes designating “yes” for both Questions 5 and 5.A.
17. Prior to submitting the application to the Board, McDaniel was advised by his clinical supervisor to answer “no” to Questions 5 and 5.A. unless the charges involved sexual conduct. 

18. McDaniel conspicuously scratched out his checks in the “yes” boxes for Questions 5 and 5.A, changed his answers to “no,” and initialed the changes in the application before filing with the Board.

19. Question 7 in Section II of the application asks the following: 
Have you ever been arrested, charged, subject to prosecution for, indicted, found guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any traffic offense resulting from the use of drugs or alcohol?  Applicants must answer “yes” and provide a written explanation even if a suspended imposition of sentence or suspended execution of sentence was received/ordered.  

20.   McDaniel checked the “no” box for Question 7.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear McDaniel’s complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before the Board,
 which is the application.  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Board.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application anew.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  
I.  Criminal Offense

Sections 324.262.1 and .2(1) authorize the Board to refuse to issue any license for the following cause:
The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of the profession [of massage therapist] . . . or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]
McDaniel entered a plea of guilty on November 30, 2006, in the Circuit Court of Clay County to possession of a controlled substance with the intent to distribute, which violates § 195.211:    

1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425 and except as provided in section 195.222, it is unlawful for any person to distribute, deliver, manufacture, produce or attempt to distribute, deliver, manufacture or produce a controlled substance or to possess with intent to distribute, deliver, manufacture, or produce a controlled substance.  
*   *   *

3.  Any person who violates or attempts to violate this section with respect to any controlled substance except five grams or less of marijuana is guilty of a class B felony.   
An offense is “any felony, misdemeanor, or infraction.”
  McDaniel did not dispute that he pled guilty to the offense or that he is currently on probation.    
A.  Reasonably Related to Professional Qualifications, Functions or Duties
The Board asserts that the criminal offense to which McDaniel pled guilty – possession of a controlled substance with intent to distribute – is reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a massage therapist.  The Board argues that massage therapists have access to their clients’ personal belongings during massage sessions, including access to prescription 
medications.  The Board also argues that because McDaniel pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance with intent to distribute, he may perform therapy while under the influence of a controlled substance.


To relate is to have a logical connection.
  The Board’s arguments are based upon speculation and conjecture without any factual support.  It is logical that clients would leave all controlled substances in their vehicle or at home in the medicine cabinet.  The Board has not offered evidence of the qualifications, functions or duties of a massage therapist, nor has it offered any citation to a statute or regulation to support its assertion that massage therapists have access to prescription medications.   The Board’s conclusion that McDaniel might arrive at work under the influence of a controlled substance is likewise far too remote and vague to be a “reasonable relationship” to the profession under § 324.262.1 and .2(1).  

The Board failed to show that the crime of possession of a controlled substance with the intent to distribute relates to the qualifications, functions or duties of a massage therapist.
B.  Criminal Offense Involving Moral Turpitude

 In past cases we examined the moral turpitude provision by looking at the crime itself rather than the individual’s conduct in committing the crime.
  But this Commission’s previous decisions do not have precedential authority,
 and in examining the crime of possession of a controlled substance with the intent to distribute, we make our analysis as follows.


In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary & Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds [Category 1 crimes]; (2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking [Category 2 crimes]; and (3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee [Category 3 crimes].


The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.
  In evaluating whether a crime involves moral turpitude, it is not necessary to review the specific factual circumstances of the crime if a Category 1 crime is involved, so we begin with a review of the crime of possession of a controlled substance with the intent to distribute.  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

Although §§ 324.262.1 and .2(1) do not specify crimes that would mandate disqualification, the Missouri Supreme Court in a 1985 decision unequivocally identified this state’s historical standard on laws prohibiting the unlawful possession or distribution of controlled substances.
  “Courts invariably find moral turpitude in the violation of narcotics laws.”
  Drug law violations are in contravention of Missouri’s historical standards of decency and good morals.  Possession of a controlled substance with the intent to distribute necessarily involves an act of vileness and depravity and, as such, is a Category 1 crime.

Because we conclude that the crime of possession of a controlled substance “necessarily involves moral turpitude,” we do not find it necessary to make an analysis of the underlying facts to which McDaniel pled guilty.  There is cause to refuse a license under § 324.262.1 and .2(1).
II.  Fraud, Deception, or Misrepresentation in Securing a License
Sections 324.262.1 and .2(2) authorize the Board to refuse to issue any license for the following cause:

Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation or bribery in securing any license issued pursuant to sections 324.240 to 324.275 or in obtaining permission to take any examination given or required pursuant to sections 324.240 to 324.275[.]
McDaniel readily admits that he changed his answers to Question 5, which concerns general criminal history, from “yes” to “no.”   At the hearing he explained that he changed these answers because the supervisor at his massage therapy school advised him that he only needed to list crimes that related to sexual conduct.    

For fraud, deception or misrepresentation to be actionable under § 324.262.1 and .2(2), it must occur “in securing” a license.  We conclude that the conduct must be purposeful.  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
  Deception contemplates an act designed to deceive, to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on clever contrivance or misrepresentation.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit, rather than inadvertent mistake.
  Fraudulent misrepresentation involves knowingly or recklessly supplying false information or omitting information while under a duty to disclose it, while negligent misrepresentation only requires a failure to exercise reasonable 
care.
  The context of § 324.262.1 and .2(2) also indicates that actual reliance is not required for deception or misrepresentation, but the falsehood, untruth, act or contrivance must be made with the intent that another person rely on the information, act, or contrivance.

We believe that McDaniel understood Questions 5 and 5.A and knew that his “no” answers were untrue.  McDaniel’s testimony suggests that his clinic supervisor told him that he could nevertheless answer untruthfully because the facts that made the answers untrue were not material.  His reliance on this advice, which was contrary to the clear requirement of the question, along with his conspicuous scratching out of “yes” answers and replacing them with “no” answers, reveals that McDaniel gave answers that were knowingly false.  Although McDaniel’s marking over the “yes” answer and initialing the change was a rather clumsy attempt to conceal his prior plea, it was intentional.  Although McDaniel minimized his understanding of the importance of providing full and truthful disclosure in the application, we conclude that he knew the importance of candor in a state license application.  As a candidate for a professional license, McDaniel knew or should have known that the information concerning his prior plea of guilty and probation status was material to the Board’s licensing decision.  He knew or should have known that the instruction on the questionnaire required full and accurate disclosure.  We find that McDaniel used misrepresentation and deception when he changed his “yes” answers to Questions 5 and 5.A to “no” because he had pled guilty to a felony and is on criminal probation.  
However, we conclude that McDaniel did not use fraud because the Board did not prove that any person acted in reliance on the untrue answer and the omitted criminal history.  Further, we do not find it necessary to determine whether McDaniel knew or should have known that he 
had a duty to disclose prior arrests that occurred when he was a juvenile or that were immediately dismissed and became closed criminal records under § 610.120.  
Finally, we conclude that McDaniel’s answer to Question 7 was truthful.  The subject matter of this question involves traffic offenses, and the Board did not show that McDaniel had any history related to traffic offenses.
There is cause to deny a license under § 324.262.1 and .2(2) because McDaniel used misrepresentation and deception in his effort to secure a provisional license as a massage therapist.

III.  Discretion


For the reasons stated above, we may deny McDaniel’s application.  “May” means an option, not a mandate.
    The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Board, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  The primary purpose of professional licensing is to protect the public.
  But “the license granted places the seal of the state’s approval upon the licen[see.]” 
  In applying discretion, we evaluate all of the relevant facts and circumstances surrounding the disqualifying event, the responsibilities of the profession in question, the risk presented to consumers, and any rehabilitation of the applicant. 

McDaniel testified that he pled guilty in 2007 because his daughter had recently been born and he was facing a jail sentence.  He also testified that his actions were a “mistake.”  These statements do not reveal a full acceptance of responsibility for the crime.  Certainly, McDaniel’s recognition of his responsibility to his daughter reveals an admirable commitment to the very important duty as a father.  Yet rehabilitation requires a similar commitment of the citizen to the 
duties and obligations found in the laws of this state.  The court’s finding of a probation violation on November 7, 2007, and McDaniel’s inaccurate answer in his license application on January 2, 2008, show that he is not yet fully rehabilitated.

McDaniel is an earnest young man eager to pursue an occupation in massage therapy in order to improve himself and the life of his family.  McDaniel testified that he has not used controlled substances in over a year and that he had completed drug classes.  He is gainfully employed and is meeting his responsibilities at work.  Several members of McDaniel’s extended family provided very credible testimony of his sincerity and maturity.  We believe that McDaniel has made significant strides toward full rehabilitation.  However, because we do not believe that McDaniel has demonstrated the capacity to abide by the law over a substantial period of time, we exercise our discretion and refuse to issue McDaniel a provisional license as a massage therapist at this time.  
Summary


We find cause under §§ 324.262.1 and .2 and refuse to issue McDaniel a provisional license as a massage therapist.

SO ORDERED on December 12, 2008.



________________________________



DOUGLAS M. OMMEN
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